MINUTES
aF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY GCOMMISSION

LEXINGTON, WIRGINIR
October 28, 1572

The manthly meeting of tha State Highway Commission
was held in tha Administration Building of Virginiz M114{tary Institute
In Lexington, Vivginia, on October 258, 1572, at 1:00 p.m. The Chafrman,
Mr. Douglas B, Fugate, presided.

Present: Messrz. Fugate, Crowe, Eekin, Fitzpatrick,
Glass, Hali, Landes and Roos.

Abzant: Mr. Janney.

On motien of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Glass,
minutes of the meeting of Septewber 21, 1972, were approved.

Motion was mede by Mr, Fitzpatrick, seconded by Nr. Glass,
that permits {ssued from September 21. 1972, to October 25, 1972, fnelusive,
as shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion carried.

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Glass,
cancellation of permiis Trom Saptember 21, 1972, to October 25, 1972,
inclusive, as shown by records of the Dapariment, was approved.

The chairman reviewed Interstets, Frimary and Urban
System projects which he said would, hopefully, be financed witk the
atd of Federal funds. He s&id the advertising schedule of course
ranged over & peried of months end would be carried out when and if
1974 Federal aid funds are avallable.

Mr. Fugate said the comnittee of Commission Mewbers
zppainted by Rim to Took into matters affecting the morale of Highway
Department employees had held a number of conferences with Department
empicyees and had mada themselves aveilable for verbal or written
comminfcations from any empioyee. He seid he was confident the comfttee
would have a complete resume' of Highway Department emplovee needs and
that the UDepartment would certainly have the desire and the means of
taking action on those that can be corrected within the Department
arganizatlion and would follow up needs such as salary adjustments and
realignnent that would need legislative actiom.



' Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot zction on bids recaived
Septamber 12, 1972, on the following projecis:

10th_Sireat, Project U0C0-128-T01, RM-201 CONTR. 1

Demc11tion of Buildings and Remgval of Debris and Rubble - Patterson
Avenue - Gilmer Avenue, City of Roanoka. Award of contract to low bidder,
5. B. Cox, Imc., Richmend, ¥irginija

Right of i
Bid 2!3,555.00
10% far englineering and addit{onal work 1,288.68
Amount chargeable to project $18,278.80

Accts. Recelvable City of Roancke - $2.291.19
Routa £0, Project 0O50-000-117, C-501; 0Q60-029-115, L-BO1

¥Yarious Turnfng Lanes, Crossovers and Drafnage - Washington Boulevard =
Lowdoun County Line, Arlington and Fairfax Counties. Award of contract

to low bidder, Arlington Asphalt Company, Arlingtan, ¥irginia.

Bid $241,373.00
10% for engineering and additional work 24.,137.30
Work hy Stats Forpes 3,626.00
Amount chargeabia to project 205 ,136.00

$139,136.00 to be provided for +in 1973-74 Primary Construction Allocations.
Route 58, Projlect 0058-041-103, C-501, B-601, B-602
D.0B3 Mi. E. Int. Rta. 304 - 5.BEB7 Mi. W. Halifax-Meckienburg Co. Line,

Halifax County. Award of contract to low bidder, W. W. Warsing, Inc.,
Crewa, Virginia.

Construction Right of

Bid 2377 2756, ;
10% for engineering and additional work 137,779.64 25.00
Work by 5State Forcas 21,150.00

Amount chargeable fto project 1,637,001.00

£737,0071.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 anpd 19?4—?5 Primary Construction
Allocations.

Route 82, Project 0083-025-112, C-E01, B-610; 00B3-013-101, C-501, B=6C1

Six Box Culverts and One Bridge - Int. Rte. B0 (Haysi) - Int. Rie. 46C
{vansant), Dickanson and Buchanan Counties. Award of contract o Tow
bidder, Edwin 0'Dell & Compeny, Pulask?, Virginfa.

Bid $158,564,78
10% for engineering znd additional work 18,856.47
Amount chargeable to project 207,421.00



Route 236, Project 0236-151-101, C-502

0.042 Mi. E. Rte. 237 (East St.) - 0.3168 Mj. W. Rte. 237 (East St.},
{1ty of Fairfax. Award of contraci to low bidder, Guy H. Lewis & Son,
McLean, Yirginia.

Bid $472,556.45
10% for engineering and additicnal work 47 .,255.64
¥ork by State Forces 5,890.00
Amount chargeable to profect 525,702.00

Acct, Rec. City of Fairfax - $78 855,31
$46,847.00 to be provided for 1n Future Urban Construction Allncations.

Route 622, Project 0622-034-131, C-B01; 0622-085-151, C-E074 1E2, B-509

Bridge and Approaches Cedar Creek, Shenendosh and Frederick Counties.
R¥ar? of contract to Tow bidder, Garrett, Moon & Pool, Inc., Blackstone,
¥irginla.

81d $253,779.97
10¢ for angineering and additicral woerk 26,377 .9%
UtiTitles 3,580.40
Anount chargezble to project 282,708.00

$206,000.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Route 630, Project 0630-032-116, C-501, B-E07

Box Culvert and Approachas Venable Creek, Fluvanna County. Award of
contract to low bidder, M, E. Humphries, General Comtractar, Stuarts
Draft, virginia.

Bid $107.7%6.20
10¥ for angineering amd additional work 10,779.62
Work by State Forces 5,390.00
Utilities 2,580 08
Amgtint chargeable to project 126,555.00

$52,000.00 to be provided for fn 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets.
Route 635, Prolect 0635-006-124, B-607

Bridge over N & W Rallroad, Appomattox County. Award of contract to Tow
bidder, J. Lawson Janes Construetion Co., Inc., Clarksville, Virginia.

Bid $108,214.50
10% for engineering and additione] work 10,927 .45
Ut111t1es 2,544 98
Ratlroad 18,205.16
Flagqing 494,83
Amount chargeable to project 141,381.00

Acct. Rec, N & W Ratiroad - $10,R00.00
$67,000,00 o be provided for im 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets.



Route 637, Project 0637-025-127, C-501, B-608

Bridge and Approackes cver Cranes Nest River, Dickensan Cozpty. Award
‘:ﬂi’ :::n“li:rant to low bidder, Allegheny Constructien Co,, Inc,, Reanoke,
rqinia,

Construction Right of W
Bid T130,002.72 3‘:'!'.'cﬁl"z";"L
10% for engineering and addftfonnl work 13.906.27 .10
Work by State Forces 154.00
Flagging 330.00
Ampunt chargeable to project 153,494.00

$44,000.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets.

Routa 639, Project 0639-046-156, C-501

Int. 641 - Int. 638, Is1e of Wight County. Award of cantract ta low
bidder, Thomes H. Wiggins, Whaleyville, Virginia.

Bid . $57,816.400
T10% for engineering and edditional work 5,781.60
Work by State Forces 1,650.40
UtiTitles 1.098,.85
Amount chargaahle to project 66 ,340.00

$34,000.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 and Subseguent Years Budgets.
Route 700, Project 0700-070-143, C~E07, RB=615

0.502 Mi. N. Rte. B31 - 1.297 Mi. N. Rte. 631, Patrick Cournty. Award of
contract ta low bidder, McDowall & Wood, Inc.. Salem, Virginia.

Bid $280,021.70
10% for enginaering and additional work 28 ,002.17
Work by State Forces 194,00
UEiTties 1,594.08
Emount chargeable fto project 309,912.00

$146,000.00 to be provided for 4n 1973-74 and Subsequent Yezrs Budgets.

Route 1115, Project 11715-300-152, C-507

Int. 10 & 258 (Church 8t.) - Int. 1107 {(Mason St.). Town of Smithfield.
#?nrg :f contract to low biddar, The Blair Brothers, Inc., Suffolk,
rpinia. .

Bid %54,501.50
10% for engineering and additional work B 450.156
Work by State Forces 1,025.00
Amount chargeable to project 60,977.00

Acct. Rec. Town of SmithTield - $1,215.50
$50,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1973-74 & Subsequent Years Budgets.



Route 155, Project BR-10-72

Repair 1 Bridge - Rte. 156 over Chickahominy River (0155-063-192¢),
New Kent County. Award of contract to low bidder, Abermathy Construction
Corp., Farmville, ¥irginia.

Bid 344,649 .55
10% for engineering and additionzl work 4,464 .95
Amount chargeeble to project 49,115,400

To be financed from Richmond District Primary Maintenance Replacement
Funds.

Project TSP-1-72
Traffic 5igrals - Yarious Routes, Henrico and Fairfax Counties. Award of

. contract to Jow bfdder, Brook Ht11 Construction Corp. and Arthur E, Trivett,
Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $ 55,.759.00
10% for englneering end additfonal work 5,97E.90
Work by State Forces 99,357.50
Amount chargeable to project 165,092.00

Lebanon Rasidency 0ffice Building

Virginla Department of Highways' Lot en Rte. 71, 0.5 Mf. W. WCL Lebanen,
Russell County. Award of contract to low bidder, Richard E. PRIT11ppi,
Inc., Hytheville, Yirginia.

Bid (Capital Qutlay) $101,000.00
10% for engineering and addftional work 10,700.00
Amount chargeakle to project 111,100 .00

MOTION CRRRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakfn, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids recefved
September 13, 1972, and avthorizing readvartisement of these projects:

Route 40, Prpject 0D040-091-104, C-BQT

ECL Waverly - 0.255 Mi, 5. Sussex-Surry County Line, Sussex County. Low
bid - 19.8% cver pstimate.

Route 600, Project 0EQC-085-125, C-50]

Int. Rte. 639 - Ini. Rte. §31, Northampton County. Low bid - 173.1% over
estimate.



Route 609, Project 0509-092-128, C-501, B-A20

Int. Rte, 19 - 0.03% MY, §, Int. Rte. 701, Tazewell County. Low bid -
18.5% pver eztimata.

Route K42, Praject 0642-061-156, B-61&; 157, 8-615

Drainage Structures, Brewers and Magnolia Creeks, Nansamond County. Low
bid = 22.3% over estimate.

Route 713, Project 0713-012-139, C-BQ1; 0713-251-139, C-502

0.068 M1, 5. SCL Lawrenceville - 0.032 Mi. M. SCL Lawrenceville, Town
of Lawrernceville and Brunswick County. Low bid - 36.5% over estimate.

Project 5503-121-107, C-501

Huntington Avenue Parking Lot and 49th Street Storm Sewer, City of Newport
News. Low bid - 24% aver estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

Maved by seconded by
that

WHEREAS, Tn accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways. United States Code, and PPM 20-B, a location and
design publfc hearing was held in the Pulask! Tawn Hall, Pulaski, Virginia,
on February 17, 1972, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering the
propesed consiruction of Allison Lane from the intersection of Route 11

{Lee Highway] to Route 611 {Bob White Boulevard) 4n the Town of Pulaski,
state Project UDDD-125-101, C-%01, C-502, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and 211 those
present were given a full opportunity to express their apinfons and recom-
mendations for or against the propused project as presentad, end their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirgrmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideratian,
and this evidence, along with 211 other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and major
desfgn features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan

as proposed and presented at the seid location and design public hearing
by the Department‘s engineers,

MOTION CARRIED



that Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
a

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Sectipn 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, znd PPM 28-8, a lecation and
design public hearing was held 1n the War Mamorial Building, Winchester,
Yirginia, an May 17, 1972, at 1:00 p.m., for the purpose of copsidaring
the Ern?osed censtruction of Pleaszant Yalley Road from 0.005 mile north
of the intersection of Routes 17, 30 and 522 (Mi1Twood Averme] te 0.074
mle north of the fntersection of Route 7 {Natfonal Avenue) in the City
of Winchester, State Projact U000-138-101, PE-101, C-501, end

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance amd all those
present were given 2 full opportunity to express their cpinions and recom-
mendations for or a?a1nst the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirosmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper tonsideration,
end this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESCLVED, that the Tocatlon and mzjor
des{gn features of this projact be approved in accordance with tha plen
2§ proposed and presented at the sald Tocetion and design public hearing
by the Deperiment's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, saconded hy Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, Route 3 1n Stafford County has been 21tered and

regunstructed as shown on plans for Project 0003-089-102, C=507, C-503,
an

WHEREAS, one section of the old roed %5 no Tonger necessars
as a publ{¢ road, the new road serving the same gitizens as the old zn<
two sectfons of the old road are to be transferred to the Sacondary Systar
of Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuznt ta Section
33.1-148 of the Jode of Virginie o7 1350, as amended, 0.0 mile of oid
Route 3, shown 1n blue and desigrated as Seckion 12 on the plat dated
August 25, 1977, Project 0003-089-102, C-501, C-503, be abandoned as &
part of the State Highway Systems &nd



BE IT FURTHER RESDLYED, that pursuyant to Saction 33.1-35
of the Code of Virginia of 1250, as smended, 0.36 mila of old Route 3,
shown 1n rad and designated as Sections 1 and 2 on the plat and project
raferred fo hereinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to the
Secondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, under autharity of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1950, &5 amended, request is mmde by the Town of Manassas
for maintenance payments at the rate of $1.500 per lane mile annually
on additional streets meeting reguired standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the guarterly
gayments at the rate of $1,500 per Tane wile annually be made o the
own of Manassas on additional streets totaiing 0.57 mile and meeting
standards required by tha aforementioned section of the Code affactive
October 1, 1972, for thengu!rter1y p?¥m?nts dys aftar December 31, 1972.
g

The additiomal streets and mileage e bTe for payment are described
as follows:
Grant Strest - 0.03 M{. S.M. Int, Jackson Ave. = 0.06 Mile of
to 0.03 M¥. H.E.-Int. Jackson Ave, Twe Lanes
Jackson Avenue - Int. Grant Ave. to 0.20 M1, 5.E. - 0.20 Mile of
Two Lanes
Barnett Street - Int. Jackson St. to D0.07 Ni. - 0.07 Mile of
East to Dead Erd Two Lanes
Jackson Avenue - 0.03 M. S. W, Int. Barnett 5t. - 0.14 M1e of
to 0.03 M1. N.E. Int. Fort Drive Two Lanes
Fort Drive - Int. Jackson St. fo 0,10 M. S.E. - 0.10 M1e of
Two LAnes

Thesa additions, totaling 0.57 mile, will fnerease the total
mileage in the Town of Manassas from 33.62 miles to 34.19 miles of approved
streets and the Tane mileage increases 1,14 Tane miles fram 67.%24 lane
miles to 68.38 Tane miles subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Roos,. seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, Tn accordance with the provisions of Sectlor T22
of Title 23 - Highways, United Stztes Coda, and PPM 20-8, 2 Tocatizn ang
design public hearing was held in the Southampton County Courthouse,
Courtland, Virginia, on August 2, 1572, at 2:00 p.m., for the purpese
of censidering the proposed improvement of Houte E4% from the intersection
of Route 641 (Hunterdale Road} to the intersection of Route 644 in
Southampton County, State Project 0643-087-146, C-501, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and 21T thosze
present were given a full opportunity to express thair opinions and
recomendations for or against the proposed project as presented. and
their statemenis being duly recorded, amd

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental effects
of the proposed project have been axemined &nd given proper conslderatior,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEDR, that the location and
major design features of this project be approved in accordance with
the pian as proposed and presented at the said location and design
pubTic hearing by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

. Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
at

WHEREAS, Route 254 1n Augusta County has been altered
Enguzecnnﬁtructed as shown on plans for Project Q254-007-101, C©-50Z2,
=002; an

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are no longer necas-
sary as a public road, the new road serving the same c¢itfzens as tha 27z,

gnd one saction of the vld road 15 no Jonger necessary for purposes o’

the State Highway System, and one section of the old read s to be
transferred to the Secondary System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectior
33.1=148 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1850, as amended, 0.21 mile of the
old Tgcatlon of Route 254, shown in blue and designated as Sectians
and 3 on the plat dated June 21, 1972, Project 0254-007-101, =502,
B-60Z, be abandoned 2s a part of the State Highway System;



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-144
of the Ccde of Wirginia of 1950, =3 amended, Q.22 mile of old location
of Route 254, shown in yellow 2md designated as Section 3A on the plat
ard project referred to hereinabove, be discontinued 2s a part of the
State Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35 of
the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 0.40 mile of the old lecation
of Route 254, shown in red amd designated as Section 2 on the plat and
project referred tn hersinebove, be transferred from the Primary System
to the Secondary System of Highweys.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, landes, seconded by Me, Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boardsof Supsrvisors
of Augusta, Russell and Southampton Counties have requested that certafn
roads which no longer serve as a public necessity be discontinued as
parts of the 5acondary System of Highways;

MOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Cede of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, the following
roads be discontfnued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways,
effective this date:

Augusta County = 5action 44 of old Tocation Rte. 795

from Sta. 819+65 southeast 0.10 Mi.,

Project 0254-007-101, €-502 —-—————e——- 0,10 K11
Russell County - Rte, 6656 from Rte. 644 to 0,75 M1,

northwest of Rie. 640 =-mememceueasee o 0,75 Kile

Southampton County = Section & of old location Rte. T-671
from the new conmectfon opposite Sta,
172+50 westerly 0.05 Mi, to Rte. T=-673,
Project D677-270-147, C=00] mmmmcccumcau——- .05 Hile

Moved by  Mr. Landes, seconded by MWr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, Route 156 1n CharTes City County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plens for Project 0156-018-007, P-407: and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road is no longer necessary
for purpeses of the State Highway System, a new road having besn constructed
in 1ieu thereof, and one saction of the old road is to be transferred to
the Secondary System of Highways;



NOW, THEREFURE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-144 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, D.04
mile of old Route 1556, shtwn in yellaw and designated as Section 2
an the pTat dated May 5, 1972, Prolect 0156-D18-002, P-401, ke
discontinued as a part of the State Highway System;

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35
of tha Gode of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 1.01 miles of oid
Route 156, shown in red and designated as Section 1 on the plat and
project referred to hereinabove, be transferred from the primary
system to the secondary system of highways.

MOTIDN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, geconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
thet

WHEREAS, in accordance with the proyisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, e Tecation and
design pubiic heering was held in the Sanford Methodist Church Annex,
sarford, Yirginja, on August 8, 1972, at 2:80 p.m.. for the purpose of
cons{dering tha proposed improvement of Reute 595 from the intersection
of Route 692 to the Tntersection of Royte 701 1n Accomack County, State
Project 0695-001-153, €-501, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
prnsunt ware given a full oppurtunity to express their opinifons and
recomendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and
thei{r statemants being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, soclal and envirommental effects of
the proposed project ha\ra bean examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all ather, has besn carefully reviewad,

WHEREAS, oprosition was recefved io the taking of property
at two lpcations,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
dasign features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan
a5 proposed and presented zi the safd Tocation and design public hearing
by the Department’s englneers, amended to ghift the allgmment betwesn
P. I, Station 55484.68 and P. [. Stetion 65+67.768 to place the centeriine
nearer the canter of the esisting road and reduce the 11° curve at P. I.
Station 137+40,72 €0 2 10° curve, thus reducing provperty damage.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Eakin. seconded by Mr, Glass, that the
tomission confirm letter ballat action rajecting bids received
September 13, 1972, on the following project, amd authorizing read-

veriisement of this project:
Route 64, Project D064-122-101, C-503, P-401, P-406

5. End Hempton Roads Bridge-Turnel - Maple Ave., City of Norfolk.

Low bid - 31.2% over estimate.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Me. Glass, seconded by Mr. Crowe, that the

Commtission approve award of contract cn the following project:

Route 45, Project 0045-024-101, C-501, B-601; 0045-037-702, C-501

0.2556 M1. 5. Cumberland-Boochland C.L. -~ 0.411 M5, N. Cumberland=-
Goochland C.L., Cumbertard and ZoochTland Counties. Award of contract

to Tow bidder, W. W. Warsing, Inc.. Crews, Virginie,

id Construction
E ' ¥ ] L

10% for engineering and additicnal werk 136,478.83
Work by 5tate Forces 5,362.00
Right of Hay 11,000.00
Uti11t]es §,000.00
Flzgging 1.650.00
dmount chargeable to project 1,526,379.00
/W and Ut1l1tles to be fimanced from 100% State Funds.

MOTIOR CARRIED

Hi?ht of Way
,000.80

100.00

Moved by Mr, Eakin, seconded by Wr. Fitzpatrick, that the

Commission approve award of coniract on the following project:

Route 123, Project 0123-076-102, C-501, B-501; 0123-029-107, C-501

g.270 M1. S, Prince William=-Fairfax Co. Line - 0,503 Mi. N. Prince

William-Fairfax Co. Lire, Prince Wi111am and Fairfax Countiss.

Award

of contract to iow bidder, Central Contracting Company. Inc.. Farmvills,

¥irginia.

Bid $2,370,841.45
10% for sngineering and additiomal work 237,084,174
Hork by State Forces &, 120.00
Right of Wey 77,500.00
Restoring Traffic 80,000.00
Utilities 2,700.00
Amount chargeable to project 2,742 245,00

R/W to he financed from 100% State Funds.
MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick, that

WHEREAS, 1in accordance with the statutes of the Common-
wealth of Virginfa and Highway Commission Policy, a locatfon publfic
hear{ng was held tn the Dapartment of Highways Staunten District Office
Auditorfum, Staunton, Virginia, on May 17. 1971, at 10:0C a.m., for
the purpose of considering the ?ru osed corridor for an inner Toop
from the intersection of Route 1 ?Greenvi]]e Avenue) to the inter-
saction of Coalter Street in the C1ty of Staunton and Augusta County,
State Projlect UD0O-T132-10T, PE-101, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all thase
present were given a full opporiunliy to express their opinions and
recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and
their statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the acomomic, socfal and envirommental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper considera-
tion, end this evidence, zlong with a1l cther, has been carafully
reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location corridor
for this project be approved in accordance with the plan as propesed
and presented at the sald location public hearing by the Department's
enginesrs, amended to follow Winchester Avenue from East Beverley Street
to Conlter Street.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Eakin, that

WHEREAS, in zccordance with the provisions of Section 128
of T1tle 23 - Highweys, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a design public
heering was held in the Central Highway Offfce Auditorium, 1221 East
Board Street, Richmand, Virginie, on July 19, 1972, at 7:30 p.m., for
tha purpose of considering the ?rupnsed design of Route 295 from the
Intersection of Routas 307 and 1 (south of Ricimond) to the Intersszotian
of Route &4 {west of Richmond} in Chesterfield, Henrico ard Hanover
Counties, State Prpjects 0295-020-1071. PE-T101; 0295-042-101, PE-101,
PE-102; 0295-043-102, PE-101; 0295=043-T03, PE-102, PE-1Q03; D295-042-101,
PE-101, PE-102, PE-103, and

WHEREAS , qrnper notice was gfven {n edvance and all those
present were given a full oppertunity to express thelr opintons and
recommerdations for or agatnst the propesed project as presented, and
their statements heing duly recorded, and



WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and glven proper consldera-
tion, and this evidence, along with a11 other, has been carefully
reaviewed, and

WHEREAS, since the public hearing the routing of Route 95
has been changed to traverses a portionm of this route, end

WHEREAS, this will require further study of the existing
interchange with Route 95 north of Richmond and from a point noerth of
Route 64 interchange east of Richmond southward,

KROW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the malor design
features of this project be approved in accordence with the plan as
proposed 2nd presented at the sald design public hearing by the Depart-
ment's engineers from 1.0 mile novth of Route 64 east of R%chmnnd
(Station 880) to 0.6 mTle north of Route 301 [Statfon 1477+35.77) and
from Route 1 povth of Richmond to Route 64 west of Richmond, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that consideration will be given
to approval of the remzining portion of this route after detailed studies
nacessitated by the change 1n routing of Route 95 have bean completed.

MOTION CARRIED

. Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr, Hall, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Yirginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1572-73 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be axpended by the
Conmissfon fer comstructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other estahlishments will be hullt
under firm contract or ars a2lready constructed."; and

KHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Carrall County and
the Council of the Town of Hillsville have by resclutions reguested
the use of industrial access funds to Ernvﬁde access to the new faeility
to be constructed by Bagsett-Walker Knitting Company, Incorporated, off
Eggte 52 1ndthe Town of HI11sville in Carroll County, estimated fo cost
LO08: an

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falils within the
Intent of Section 33.7-227 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Commission's policy on the use of {ndustrial access funds.



NOM, THEREFQRE, BE LT RESOLYED, that $25,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1972-73 be allocated to provide adeguate
access to the new facility of Basseti-Halker Knitting Company, Incor-
porated, in the Town of Hil1svi1le, Project 0846-237-184, C-EQT,
contingent upon the {ndustry's entering into a firm contract for the
construction of its facility, and the necessary right of way and
adjustment of utilities being provided at ne cost to the Conmorwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Yirginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1972-73 of $2,500,000 to * . . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on
which manufactyring, processing or other establishments will be built
under Firm contract or are already censtructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Beard of Supervisors of Grayson County has
by resolutfon reqguested the use of industrial access funds to provide
improved access io the new facility to be constructed by American 3crew
gggpgn n Ehe F1k Greek area of Grayson County, estimated to cost

+800; an

WHEREAS, 1% eppears that this request falls within the
intant of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Commission's pol1ey om the use of industrial access furds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $20,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1972-73 be allocated to provide improved
access to the new facility of American Screw Eumgany in the E1k Creek
erea of Grayson County, Project 0659-038-178, C-301, contingent upon
the Tndustry's entering into a firm contract for the construction of its

facility, and the necessary right of way and adjustment of ut!lities
being provided at ne cest to the Commorwealth.

MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1972-73 of §2,500,000 to " . . . ba expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintzining or Improving
access roads within countles, cities and towns to industrial sitaes an
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments w111 be bullt
under firm contract or are already constructed."; and



WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Wythe County and the
Council of the Town of WythevilTa have by resolutfons requested the
use of industrial access funds to assfist in providing access to the new
facility to be constructed by Hemingway Transport, Incorporated, in
the Tawn of Wytheville in Wythe County, estimated to cest $25,000; and

MHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 32.T1-221 and has complied with the provisfons of the
Righway Commission's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESDLVED, that 513.000 from the
industrial access fund for 1972-73 be allccated to assist in providing
access to the new facllity of Hemingway Transport, Incorporzted, in tha
Town of Wytheville, in Wythe County, Project 9999-13%-102, C-501, con-
tingent upon {1} the industry’s entering into a firm comtract for the
construction of 1ts facility; (2) the necessary right of way and
adjustment of utilities befng provided at no cost to the Comomwealth:
and {3) a1l furds over and above the industrial access z1lacation befng
contributed by others.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Ezkin, seconded by Mr, Rovs, that

HHEREAS, under euthority of Sectfan 33.71-33 of the 1950
Code of Virginia, as amended, the Highway Commission may add such
additional roads, bridges and streets as it shall deem proper to the
Primary System of Highweys; and

HHEREAS, certain road adjustments are nescessary due to
new construction on Route 302 within the greunds of the University of
Yirginia; and

KHEREAS, our Highway Engineers have determined that the
severz]l new drlveways have been constructed to meet highway specifications
for addition to the Primary System, and alse recommend ebandonment of
several sections of present Rowte 302 no Tonger necessary as a part of
the Primary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that sections of newly
construcied driveways totaling 3.020 miTes be added to the primary system
of highways and designated as a part of Route 302 within the grourds of
the University of Yrginia, as indicated in green on the layout sketch
dated December 31, 1970, described as follows:



ADDITIONS

So0. Mimosa Drive - Mimosa Drive to Dead Emd - 0.070 Hi'e
Reactor Road = McCormick Road to Dead End - 0.150 ¥i'e
University Garden - FEmuet Street tc Dead End = 0.770 MiTe
Copeley Road - Emmet 3treet o Massle Rozd - 0.400 Mile
Peyton Drive = Copeley Road to Dead End = 0.170 Ml"a
Farish Cirele - Massie Rpoad to Farish Circle - 0,720 Mile
Seymour Road - Copeley Road to Dead End - 0.330 Mile
Massie Road - Emmet Street to Copeley Rozd - D.2680 MiTe
Massie Road ~ Copeley Road to Dead End - 0.740 Mile
Peyton Drive

Lircle = Peyton Drive to Dead End - 0.080 Mile
Culberts Road - Rughy Road to University Ava. = 0.250 Mile
Edgemont Road = End of Maint. to McCormick Road - 0.460 Mile
Carrs K111 Drlve - limiversity Ave. to Dead End - 0.200 M{le
u-C - University Ave. to McCormick Rd. - 0.030 Mile

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that under autharity of Sectlon
33.1-48 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, sections of existing Route 302
totaling 2.313 miles within the grounds of the University of Yirginia,
be abendoned as a part of the Primery System, gs indicated in red on
the plat and described as folTows:

ABANDONMERTS

Lapeley Hills - HNorth of Emmet 5%treet - T1.556 MiTes
R-5 - Hear "The Lawm™ = 0,222 Mile
B1-AT (Loop) ~ Hear "The Amphitheater” - 0.092 Mile
E-L = HNear Mamorial - 0.030 MiTe
J1-KI = Carrs E111 Drive -~ 0.280 Mile
¥-D - University Ave. to Dead End - 0,110 Mile
u-y - {.023 Mil=
C=Y -~ 0.030 Hlla
MOTION CARRIED

On motion of Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick, the
Lomeission rejectad the request of the Board of Supervisers of Dickenson
County for transfer to the Primary System of Routes 607 and 614 from
Route 83 in CTintwood to Route b3 in Dickenson County, since these
routes do not meet criterla for Inclusion in the Primary System.



Moved by Mr. Foos, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WEHEAS, the Commorwesalth is the spparent cwner of the rdght of way
of old Route 20, also known as Mmticells Averus, snd certain other lands
aculred in cormection with Route 20, State Righway Projset DO64-002-102,
F-205 from Amde Virginls Kirby, et a1, by desd dated May 3, 1967, as reconded
In Deed Bock 289, Pege 285, fram Mlberi §. Cempbell, et ml by deed dsted fune
8, 1967, B3 recorded in Deed Book 290, Fage 29; and from F. E, Thomas by dead
dated August 28, 1967, as reemwled 1n Deed Book 292, Page 159: these deeds
mmmﬂeﬂintkeﬁfﬂceofthaﬂleﬂ:nfﬂz%timﬂmmtﬂftheﬂitﬁr
of Charlottesville; aml

WERFAS, urder the aforementioned Project, Rurte 20 was relocated
in a western direetion from Station 109+00 {centerdines N.B.L. Relncated Rouke
20) to Statian 151400 {centerline N,R.%. Relocated Route 20) and the hew
location eerves the aepme citlmnuastheoldlmatimmdhﬂbaenapp:medby
the State Hiptwey Commlssioner; and

mm,wwmawmwmmwmmmmwnr
Charlottesville on Avgust 21, 1967 and Cetcber 9, 1872, the City dlseortimed,
closed, and vacated the portior of the old Morbicello Averme externding frem
ﬂﬂmudﬂmﬂmmtimmmm‘s&mk;mﬂitismdmthey
mnatetmmimofnmmmnnﬂmmmgmﬂnmm
20, Morbieello Averme, te the Drutd Averms Comestion; and

ms,theadjohﬂnglmﬂmmhaveremmﬂtadﬂatwecmmtn
me,tim,MWthmmmmtuMpm
ofnlanubaEﬂ,a:ﬂotherexceaari@tnfminmﬂertlmtthwmm
Ml:rdmlnpth&iraﬂ,joinirglm'ﬂs;a:ﬂ

WEEREAS , the State Highway Commisslcner las certiM™ed In wrlting
that the existing right of way of old Foute 20, Monticelin Averue, frem g
point approximately 35 feet oppesite murvey Station 108450,10 {cerberline ¥.B.
L. Feloeatad Reutbe 2G) to the north revised proposed right of way Iins of the
Druld Averme Carmeotion at a padnt epproximstely 50 fost upposite mnway
Statieet 11100 {certerline Druld Awermw Commeetian) amd from the south Tevisad
proposed right of way line of the Dndd Averme Comestion at B noint sppreoxi-
mately B0 feet oppoalte surwey Station 112455 (centerline N.B.T., Reloested
Route 20) to tha northesst revised proposed right of wey line (9-7-T2) of
Relocated Quaryy Road at a point sppresdimately 170 feet cpposite approximate
survey Statlon 117+05 {cenferline N,B.L. Relocated Route 20), and sleo from
ihe soutiwest revised proposed right of way 1ims (9-7-72) of Relocsbed uarTy
Road at & point approximately 170 feet spposite aeroximate survey Station
17455 (centerline N.B.L. Relocated Route 203 to the northeast nevised
Tropesed right of way Iine (9-7-72) of Foute 6%, at 5 point 231 feet aupoelte
survey Station 171+40 (centerline N.B.L. Heloceted Feuta 200, imaluding various
pmehnfemmﬂ@tnfwlyﬂzgh&tmmﬂemtmviseﬁmdﬁ@t



of way line (9-7-72) of Aeleexted Route 320 ard the west existing »ipght of W@y
Iine of old Boute 20 fron 8 podnt 25 fost opposits survey Station 108+
(cortar]Tye Reloosted Quorry Road) to a B0 feet cppomite survey Stabion
108+89 {certerline Relocoted Quurry Roosd) end from a point 140 feet opposlite
snvey Station 12400 (cenberline N.E.I. Reloeated Route 20) to s polnt 162
feat opposlte survey Stetlon 1A1+31 (senteprline N.B.L. Relocated Route 20},
ard, also, pareesls of last 1ying hetweon $he morth proposed right of way line
and the reath revissd proposed right of way line {&=7-72) of Reloceted QuarTy
Road from a point 82 feet opoosife swrvey Stablon 11647 {(centerline N.B.L.
Relocated Route 20} to 2 polmt 26 feet cppoelte survey Station 107474 {center-
1lire Relocated Quowey Raad) and feom a point spproximately 40 feet opposite
sporoeximate surway Station 1045 (centerline Relocated Querry Road) to a
point spprecimately 25 et opposite spproxdimets sumey Stetion 10HEE (cernter—
line Felocated Quarry Road) do oot cormtitute seetlons of the public roed and
are deemed by him no longer neceseary oo the umeoe of the Stabe Highway System.

W, THFREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of § 33.1-148 of
the 159650 Code aof Virginia, as sended, the sald sectlons of old Routs 20 =re
hereby declared abandmned; and in accordance with the provisions of § 33.1=142,
belng of the sgte code, the conveyence of the sald land and rieht of wey, Bo
glerxloned amxl 30 certlfled, to the owmers of the adfolming lamds at & consid-
eration ar considevationa aatisfactory to the State Right of Way Einesr is
approved and the State Mgnmy Comissioner Is authordzed to axscute In the
name of the Coemenwenlth a deed or desds of quitelsim, sublect to such
restrietios as may be deemed requisits.

Moticn carried.

Movaed by M. Roos, secanded by Mr. Hall,
that

WEEREAS, In comection wlth Foute Y4, State Highsmy Prolect 0044
135-101, FW-201, the Ccmmoreslth acquived certaln lands from E. 7, Wiillems
Compary, Incorpoarated, by desd dated May 1, 1865 22 reccevled In De=d Bock
881, Page 427, in the Uffice of the Clerk of the Clrondt Jourt of the City
of Virglnla Beach; and

WHEREAS, & portion of the lands scquirsd wes used &8 Sorrow Fis
Fo. 1-B; =d

WHEREAS, the City of Virginia Beech hes recuested that the umeedsd
lamd of Boarrow Fit Ho. 1-B be comvevesd to them; and

WHEREAI, the State Highway Commissionsr hay esrtifisd Iin writing
that the land Iying on the north side of and afjacent to the north vropcasd
right of way and Iimited acecess 1ine from s polnt 120 feat apposite surwey
Statirm 62Hi1 (centerline Route 44} to & point 130 fest opposite survey



Station T80 (cemterline Boute 42) dces not constitube & sectian of the
public road and 1s decmed, by him, no longer necessary for the uses of the
Stete Mgimay Syptem,

NOW, THEREFORE, In acecrdsnce with the provlsions of Seotion 33.1-
149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amerded, the comvevarce of the said
lard, 50 certifled, is approved and the State Highwey Commissioner is heveby
mt!miaedtnexemtainttaﬂﬂeafti&tmmalthadeedcmmyﬂngm,
vilthout warrenty, and subject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion Careied.

Mewrad by Me. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

VHEREAS, In comeetion with Route 614, State Highwmy Project 0514-
087-119, G501, the Comvrmezlth acquired certgln lsnds from Mayo H. Worrell
by deed dzted Moy 7, 1570 25 recorded In Deed Book 151, Page 350 and from
Robert E. Doolittle and Shamren 2. Doolittle by Certifinate No. C-19293 Jated
Qetober 16, 1970, B Tecordsd In Deed Book 192, Page T35, came ror which has
bean congluded; both of the aforementioned instruments are recorded in the
Offleoe of the Clerk of the Cirouit Court of Southarpton Courrby: and

WHEREAS, under the aforementioned project, & portlon of Route 514
has been reloceted In a northern direction from Station A5+ to the
Southamptan-Isle of Wight Combty 1ine, end the new Ioestion serves the some
ﬂitiﬁmaastheoldlueatimarﬂhasbemappzmdbythe&ateﬂim
Commissioner; and

IEHERELS at the regpular meeting of the Boerd of Swervisars of
Southampion Camty beld on the 28th day of February, 1972, a resolution was
paseed abandoring g5 4 publiz rosd the old secticn of Route 6143 and

WEERRAS, in negetiating for certain right of way requived for a new
portlon of Route 614, it wee agreed thet we would recormend to the State
i Comission thet the excess land 1ylng between the oevter of old Route
614 ard the south proposed right of way line of relocmted Route 61f he aor—
veyed to the adloinming lardowners; amd

WHEFEAS, the State Higtway Cammissioner has cartifed in writing
that ths land Iying between the canter of old Route 614 and the south proposed
right of wey lne of relocated Reute 614 from 2 polnt 35 feet oovosite emwroxi-
mite survey Statlon 62+00 (eenterline Route BIM) to a paint 35 feet opprelte
approximgte survey Station 72400 (cenmterline Route 614} does mot sonstisuts
asecﬁmofthemhucmadsmisdemﬁbyhﬂnmlmgrnecesmfmthe
uses of the Btate Mighway Systan,



NOW, TTEREFCHE, the conveyance of the =aid lad, o cerdified, to
maﬁmmwm,mmmmmmw
§ 33.1-154 of the 1050 Coda of Tinginia, ax amerde® Iz hevehy aprooved and
the State Hiptmey Commiasimmar 18 hereby muthardzed to axecuts in the nome
of the Commiaealth a desd, without werranty., In exchange for the Iande me—
quired for relocated Boute 614, and sublect to such restrlchtlons = zEy be
deemed requisite,

Mobion carrded.

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WEFREAR, In comection with Foute 37, State Mphwwey Project 0032-
133=-101, BW-201, the Commorweslth scquimad cartaln landgs, a portion of which
ez outsids the proposed af" way, from Clyde C. Fhoaiz by Cartificgie
No. C-11937 dated May 14, 26 recarded In Deed Bocls 49, Page 208 in the
Offlee of the $lerk of the Circult Sowrt of the ity of Suffolk, oese for
uiiich has been concluded; and

WEHEFEAS, the State Highwesy Comiesiepss bag ceefifiad In weiting

NOW, THEARFCHE, In =ecordance with the provisions of § 33.1-93 of
the 1950 Coda of Virgimla, as amended, it Ja the judgment of thls Conmlasion
that: the sale of the percel of lsmd, sp ceriified, 1s In the ublin Irferest,
and the Stete Mginmy Commiaairpen Ix hereby autherd=ed to srecuts 2 deed in
the name of the Commormeslth eormvering seme, without werrenty, to any person
sEreseble o paying A nconeldevation sabigfasbory to the State Rght of Way

Mved By Mp. Roos, " seconded by Mr. Hall,

d

WHEREAS, the Commorsealth 18 the apparent owner of the right of wmy
ofthenld&:ﬁy—iﬂrnlﬂstﬂ'ﬁmﬂaeﬂnﬁ'aﬂmdukm anA



WHEREAS, the old Turnplke was widersd under Staote Figdsay Project
534G and wae desigmed as Route 36 end Ieter Aoute 50; and

WRIERFAS, a portlm of Route 50, which s now seserdsvy Route 803,
lie= cubtaide the normal 60-foot right of wey from apnrorimste Station TS0HOC
to approdmate SBtation TR5H0 and the adjoining landowner hes Tequested that
thie 1amd be comweyed to him In order thet he may more fully develop ME
land; and .

WHEREAS, at the regular meeting of the Board oft Superviscrs o
Frederick Comty, held on the Lith day of Jume, 1972, a resoluticn was pessed
shandaming as a piblic road the excess right of war of Foute 853 which wes
onee & portion of Hardy-Winchaster Trmpike; arrd

WHERERS, the State Hlghwey Commissiones has certified In writing
thatﬂnlmdhhgﬂmtmaﬂnfmﬁaﬁmmtmmtmm
of way lne of Route 803 from 2 point sporoximately 30 fest opposite spproxi-
mte muwey Station THHOD (cemberline Foute B03) to a point approxmetely
30 feet oppeglte spproximate survey Station T95HIO (centeriine Route 503}
does mot constitute a section of the public road end i deemed by him no
lenger necessary for the uses of the State Mahway System.

MM, TEREROHRE, the conveyancs of the land, so certified, to the
adJoining larriowner of resord, in accordance with the provisions of Sscticn
33.1-154 of tha 1950 Code of Virginla, as amended, i8¢ hershy spproved and the
Stape Highway Comdlesioner 1s suthorized to execute in the nome of the Jaman-
wealth & deed of quitclalm, subject to such restrotians as moy be Asomed
requisite.

Motlon carried,

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hali,
that

WIEREAS, In camection with Foute 623, Steta Eighwmy Project 0623-
060-125, C-501, the Commynesslth sequired certaln lunds Prom Ceall [, Sracleth
ard Ruhy B. Crockett by Certifleats No. C-10717 dated Noverber 4, 1865 &=
recordsd In Dead Boalt 788, Page 126 in the Office of She Cleri of fhe Clwmenit
Court of Rearncke Couwrrhy, case for which has besn ecanpleted; and

WHEREA3, 2 portion of Roube 523 has been relocatsd In a northers
directlon unden the aforesald profect from m point opposlte suwwey Stablo-
21450 (centerline E,B.I.. Route 623) to & point opposite survey Staticon 20437
(cemterline B,B.L, Route 623) aml serves the some oitizens &5 the old looetion
mmmmmmmmmmmmmHm;aﬂ



WHEREAS, at the regllar sesting of the Poard of Supervisors of
Roanoke County, held o the 20th day of Newesber, 1567, a resclublon was
passed shapdceing as a public road the old section of Routs 6233 and

WHEPFEAS, the adlciming larviownera heve reameatad that the nortion
of land lylng between the center of ¢ld Route 633 and the revised south pro-
posed gt of way line of premsertt Route 523 be corveyed to them In order
that they may mere fully develop thedr adicining property: and

WHEREAS, the State Highnmy Ccorrrdsaicnan hae certified in writing
that the land I1ylng between the cember of old Rorte 629 end the revized
south proposed right of way line of present Foute 623 from 2 podnt 21 feet
opposite muvey Stabion 2330 (centeriine E.B.L. Route 623) to = polmt 2°
feet opposite movey Statien 25+85 (eenterline E.B.L. Route 623) does nob
ecnstitute a seetlon of the public road and 1z deamsd by him no lonper
necassary for the uses of the Stste Hiphway System.

WM, THEREFORR, the conweyance of the =214 Ignd, =0 certiffed, fo
the owere of record of the adlodndog landd, In accordsnee with the pro-
vislons of $33.1-150 of the 1550 Code of Virginla, as amended, is hereby
approved and the State Highway Commlsglener Is sizbhordzed to execute in
the name of the Comnorwealth 2 daed, wlthout warranty, end subjent to
rich resteiciions as ey be deamed requieite.

Motlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, In commeetlon wiih the constraction of Route 30 ard Roube
168, Staote Highey Projest 1177-D, the Commerwealth acqudred certaln lsnds
from W, H. Haley by instrument deted August 9, 1538, fnel cmdsr for which
was recorded In Desd Baalkr 30, Page 211 on Ssptember 21, 1538 in the Office
of the Clark af the Clrveult Cort of Jemes Clty Cowrty; and

TWHEREAS, due to the relsestion of 2 porticn of Foute 30 and the
eonstructlion of Cormection Routs 168 under State Mgtway Project 0030-N47-
101, RwW-201, the cormeation of old Route 30 and 168 with old Foute 20 i8 no
longer neasasarw, orxl the naw locetion servea the ssme edtizens as the olf
locatlon and hes been approved by the Stabs Highway Commissioner; and

WHEREAS, the adjeining lamdoimers of reccrd have reguested that
the unreeded right of way be convaped $o them In order that they mey more
Tuily dewlnp thedr adjoining lendsa; and



WEEFEAS, i State Highwey Cordssioners has cerbified In writins
that the lamds eopprdaing the gt of vy of the comection of o1d Poute
30 and 168 with old Route 30 fnat a point =0 Pfeet orpesite murvey Stokion
Z1425 (eenbarline present Comectlzm Zmcse “52) to £ point approximatels
185 feet oppesite Egn-uﬂmte murvey Stasier, 25417 [centarTing nwasent
cornection Route 168) aml alse from o point 32 Saek: rrpomita srwway Ssebiom
28400 (cemterline present Comectlon Forte ZE9) 4 & pofnt 52 feet oroce’te
srvey Station 631490 (eenteriine mroposed W.d.D. Scute 30) do nob consti~
tube sectlans of the publls 1oad and are deemsd by M- no Jopger necessery
far the uees of the State Hipimwer Syste.

oW, T s In accordence with the provietons of § 2T.0—28
1950 Code of Virginda, 23 grended, the sald cameetlon of 1% Sots
¥ith 013 Pmta 3C i= oy desisred ghandoned: and In sces—
the mrovisians of § 33.1-140, being of %he seme code, the cor-

Mored by Me. Rooz |, ssconded by My, Hal?,

¥

WHEFEAS, in commeetim with Souse 397, State Sgwmy Soefess 737
122104, B~202, the Commorwealih moarived esrtaln lsnds, a partion o wWeies
Les cubzlde the right of wey line, from the Cliy of Norfolk by NertI™ oote
¥a, C-14661 deted Aprdl 3, 1958 as reocrdied in Desd Bock 1100, Dege 735, sasg
of shich hee best otipleted, and frem Morrds ¥, Plue end Sslma 7. Sryder
s for Touls 0. Snyder end Gey Lee Smyder &y Jert®toate Yo, S~oBOGY
dated Apef]l ¥, 1958 as resorded im Deas Somr 1105, Prgs 3%, case Jar whieh
has been completed) both instrumenta oop mesmind Im <he “PPiae mP the 7o
af the Corporatlcen Court of the Clty of Herfolic: ewA

WHEREAS, the State Righwey Comr'sstsney hag csrii~Ted I witing
t the lard lylng northeast of and ailjacert to Ze northeast Topoges »ight
of way Uipe of the North Service Poad from s rol spprocimatels 23 Jegrs OO
aite spproximate survey Statlon 5352 Meselines Moeth Servrice Foad) to =
pnt approximetely 17 feet opposite spproxinmte smvey Stabiom 52555
mumm&mmjum&mﬂeﬂfmmmﬂtﬁ%aﬂm
Sygtem and the sple of same is deewed by Wim to e in tbe publie Imterest.

|

§

NOW, THEREFORE, In eccordapes with the trovisions of § 2%,I1.07 ¢

the 1850 Code of Virginda, a= amended, it i1z the Judpremt a7 thts Somrs med o
thtﬂnsalauftlnlam,mmmad,iainthembﬂzmterest,aﬂﬁa



State Flgimmy Commizzlianer 1s hereby emthordzed to execute a deed, ar deeds,
in the name of the Commemeslth conveying ssme, Without werranty, to the
adjoining landowwrs of record for & conglderation or cormlderations sab-
isfartory to the State Right of ¥ay Engineer and subject to such restrdctions
as may be requislita.

Yotlon cerried.

Moved by Mr, Fitrpatrick, seconded by Mr. Landes, that

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission on May 11, 1967, approved
the proposed construction of Route 460 from the east end of the New River
Bridge I(]_ﬂ.93 mile west of the ¥West Corporata Limits of Pearisburg) to 1.1
miles west of the West Corporate Limits of Pembroke (Pearisburg Bypass), in
Giles County, State Project 6466-035-1713, PE-101, amd

WHEREAS, & purtion of the bypsss from 1.417 miles east
of the East Corporate Limiis of Pearisburg to 1.1 miles west of the Hest
Corporate Limits of Pembroke was desanated a Limited Access Highway by the
Highway Commission on April 29, 1871,

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE 1T RESDLVED, that the remafning portion
of the Pearisburg Bypass from the east end of the New River Bridge [0.83 mile
west of the West Corporate Limits of Pearisburg) to 1.417 miles east of the
East Corporate Limits of Pearisburg be designated as a Limited Access Highway
in accordance with Article 4, Chapter 1, Title 33.1 of the 1450 Code of
Virginia, as amended. and 1% aceordeance with Highway Commission polizy, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Sectfon 33.1-34
of the 1950 Code of Virginiz, as amended, that this seme section of the
Pearisburg Bypass, a distance of 3.2 miles, be added to the Primary System
of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED
On motion of Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe, the Preliminar:

Budget of Current Expenses, 1973, for the Virginfa Beach-Norfolk Expressway
was ppproved.



FRELIMINARY BUDGET OF CURRENT EXPENSES
ORCGANIZATION AND OFERATION
RORFOLR-VTRGINIA BEACH TOLL ROAD
FCR CATENDAR YEAR 1973

Gener Ad fLetration

Staff Salaries $ 41,000,00
Katching §. §,, Betizremont, CGrouvp Ina., & H=alth Ins, 24.,000.00
Operaclona 3alaris=s 195,000.00 % 260,000,00

Other Operatioms Expenses

Fulldings Iineluding Utilities & Office Supplics $ 12,000,00
Brink's Inc. {Pick up of deily collectfions including

counting meney from automatics) 8,500.00
Commmicztion= 3,000.400
Profagsional services ( Conculting Engineere & Auditors) 17,000.00
"‘Rental of jMutematic Toll Machipes 60,G00.C0
Advertising 2,030,00
Taiforms . 3,000.00
Operatione, tor vehieles, & travel expensne 53,500.00
"State Police 106,000,080 % 217,000,460

Total

§ 477,000,090

Hoadway Maintenaace will be performed by Virginlas Department of Highways and
£inanced from State Fumdeg. Insuranca premicma will be paid f£rom Ressrve
Maizntenance Fonds, )



Mr. Fugate stated the Chesterfield County Board of
sugervisors fad conferved with him with the request that the proposad
new corridor from Richmond to Petarsburg be routed through Chesterfis’s
County. He said he assured the Bosrd £hat although the Federal richwa:-
Administration had approved in concept the roauting adopied by the
Comnission at 1ts meeting on September 21, 1972, 7t zay be nacegsary
to study other locations in this corrfcdcr and thzt the Commiss!on wil"
select the best possible route.

He said Chegterfield’s primary need 4= for the completfon
of the Richmond Beltway, one=hal¥ =F which {the part “rox I-64 west o
1-95 south at Dutch Gap) 1s 1n the Interssate Syster. Th's is badly
needed by Chesterfield. he sald, to serve fast devaicping arsas ir the
county znd because of the suburban traffic and bypass tra‘fic of Richmond.

Mr. Fugate said there was a provision in the House version
of the 1872 highway b111 which would establisk a 10,002 m?le high~priority
primary system. The roeds in ihis system would have to wmeet practiceliy
the same design standards as for the Inierstate, would have to Se heavily
travelled primary roads, and wouTd have to connect with the Interstate.

He said the other half of the beliwdy loop would be = perfect candidate
for this system, which was in the Haugse 2117 but rok in the Senate 5477,

He sald he porinted this cut to the Chesterfieid Board, who were nuch
intrigued by the idea, and he hoped the final version of the 1572 h¥gaway
act would cantaln this 10,000 mile system, because Yirginia has mamr ~outes
in_this caztegary and could guickly make up whatever part =f the iC,030
miTes the State could quaTi%y for.

This pru?usa1. he szid, would be financed with 70% Fadaral=-
30% State funds and additional money was provided over and abgve the other
appertionments tn the House b111 for this purpose.

In report’ng on the ztatus of proposed construction of the
southwest quadrant of the Leesburg Bypass. Me. Fugate said this Tecasion
had baen under consideration for the past ten years; that on four ceocssions
the Comiission had made thorough review, at tne reguest of 1zz27 ‘ntereste,
and on three differsnt cccaslons had confirmed 2 location aleng “ ne -.
After the fourth review and report, he sa?d, ‘i was decided that siTeons
who had ny interest in the Leesburc area should be called 1n far anot»e=
revied. The firm of Enyirormental Planning and Zesfgn, = masionzlTy xnown
fire well versed in city plamning and in anvirormenta? ccnsfderaiices,
was employed and made a study and report, which confiwmad what the Zomeiss<on
had decided three times: that the past locztion for 211 concernea, inetuding
Leesburg and Loudoun County, was Line A, but which made some suggest<one
for design changes. He said the engineering staff fs now proceeding -rtsr
these design changes.



Mr. Fugate reviewed correspondence recelved {r coposition
toc Line A apd said he hod taiked witn =iz mweyor of Lessburg and the meyor
of Purcallville, that they did not Tike Line A, but now that the Comiissicn
frad reached a final decision, hopes $he work woulc proceed with a1 possitlie
speed. There being no dispositicn on the part of ar;” member of the
Conmission to da other than procesd wit: Line A, ¥». Tuge:e sald he 7zped
the design changes would be ready for zpprova. In iiTe to schedule Zhz
beginning of construction by the fall =F 137:Z,

¥r. Fugate spoke of the response of the Eighway orcanizaiizz
to the statewlde disasters from Hurrlcane Agnes and the Octocer sicrs,
and on motion of Mr. Glass, ssconded by ¥r. Fitzzatrick, The Soomissicic
asked that the Chalwman cormiend Department emnlovees For <heir axcellent
work 1n openlng roads and repatring camapa afier Shese <wo Floods,

Or moiion of Mr. Crowa, seconded & MNp, P'izpatrielz, the
Comission concurred in the actlon of the City of Ricimend in raming tha
new bridge across the James River an Route 60, betweern Eighth and Hinth
Stroets in the City of Richmond, the MARCHESTER BRIDEE.

The meeilag was adiowrned at 2:40 p.o.

Approvec:

foiil . i
LNa1vrmeh v

Attested:

=
WA o

ecr etai'v iy

N



